productivity changes, inflation, business volumes and indirect tax rates. Estimates of future policy maintenance expenses are based on the Company’s
experience.

Policyholder dividends
Policy liabilities include estimated future policyholder dividends which reflect the expectation that future dividends will be adjusted to take account of
future experience attributable to participating policies. Actual future dividends will be higher or lower than those used in determining the policy
liabilities depending on future experience.

(b) Sensitivity to assumptions
The sensitivity of two key assumptions is shown below.

Policy lapse rates
For lapse-supported policies in-force at December 31, 2017, a 10% decrease in lapse rates would decrease net income by approximately $17,500
(2016 -$16,300). For non-lapse-supported policies in-force at December 31, 2017, a 10% increase in lapse rates would decrease net income by
approximately $66,100 (2016 - $57,500).

Interest rates
The Company manages its sensitivity to interest rate changes by being well-matched in terms of its asset and liability cash flows. A 1% increase in the
general level of interest rates would increase net income by approximately $6,000 (2016 - $7,600). A 1% decrease would reduce net income by
approximately $10,600 (2016 - $9,000).

(c) Composition of insurance contract liabilities

2017 2016
Annuity contracts   $ 474,131  $ 440,133
Life insurance contracts   1,277,267   1,183,199
Health insurance contracts   225,064   198,093
Total insurance contract liabilities  $ 1,976,462  $ 1,821,425

322017 ANNUAL  REPORT

(d) Change in policy liabilities

2017
Insurance contract

liabilities

Reinsurers’ share
of insurance

contract liabilities
Other contract

liabilities
Net policy

liabilities
Balance, beginning of year  $ 1,821,425  $ 282,765  $ 114,046  $ 1,652,706
New policies   (93,821)   31,022   9,992   (114,851)
Change in balances on in-force policies   300,545   11,910   6,539   295,174
Method and assumption changes   (51,687)   (52,978)   —   1,291
Balance, end of year  $ 1,976,462  $ 272,719  $ 130,577  $ 1,834,320

2016
Insurance contract

liabilities

Reinsurers’ share
of insurance

contract liabilities
Other contract

liabilities
Net policy

liabilities
Balance, beginning of year  $1,754,803  $ 301,014  $ 97,100  $1,550,889
New policies   (54,149)   29,628   2,565   (81,212)
Change in balances on in-force policies   194,524   26,708   14,381   182,197
Method and assumption changes   (73,753)   (74,585)   —   832
Balance, end of year  $1,821,425  $ 282,765  $ 114,046  $1,652,706

Valuation assumptions are reviewed and updated annually. Changes in assumptions can increase or decrease policy liabilities. The most significant
assumption changes are set out in the table below.

2017 2016
Lapse   $ 28,954  $ 18,764
Expense   (1,183)   (6,693)
Investment   (2,014)   17,008
Mortality/morbidity   (24,466)   (28,247)
Total method and assumption changes  $ 1,291  $ 832

(e) Composition of assets supporting liabilities and surplus

2017 Individual
Savings and

Retirement Group Surplus Total
Bonds and debentures  $ 333,258  $ 282,785  $ 90,741  $ 458,168  $ 1,164,952
Equities   552,668   103,175   13,054   70,540   739,437
Mortgages   49,383   27,180   25,787   69,435   171,785
Private placements   55,949   112,743   7,980   49,143   225,815
Seed capital – segregated funds   —   —   —   885   885
Derivatives   19,837   (2,405)   —   5,225   22,657
Loans to policyholders   67,508   —   —   —   67,508
Investment property   91,503   19,395   —   36,518   147,416
Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities   158,034   —   114,685   —   272,719
Other   26,884   4,837   10,435   54,385   96,541
Total  $ 1,355,024  $ 547,710  $ 262,682  $ 744,299  $ 2,909,715

2016 Individual
Savings and

Retirement Group Surplus Total
Bonds and debentures  $ 319,246  $ 263,825  $ 77,000  $ 365,949  $ 1,026,020
Equities   479,050   91,787   11,704   58,681   641,222
Mortgages   46,257   28,553   24,164   71,804   170,778
Private placements   47,522   103,921   8,386   46,740   206,569
Seed capital – segregated funds   —   —   —   2,994   2,994
Derivatives   22,708   261   —   359   23,328
Loans to policyholders   60,678   —   —   —   60,678
Investment property   83,707   18,910   —   30,083   132,700
Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities   174,278   —   108,487   —   282,765
Other   7,642   (9,422)   8,909   66,893   74,022
Total  $ 1,241,088  $ 497,835  $ 238,650  $ 643,503  $ 2,621,076

33 EQUITABLE  L I FE  OF  CANADA

10. MORTGAGE LOANS (thousands of dollars)

The mortgage loan of $3,341 bears interest at 6.14% with maturity in 2020. This mortgage loan is secured by investment property with a carrying
value of $8,200.

2017 2016
Balance, beginning of year  $ 4,614  $ 14,559
Cash flows   (1,273)   (9,945)
Non-cash changes   —   —
Balance, end of year  $ 3,341  $ 4,614

The repayment of the mortgage loan will occur over the next three years:

2018 2019 2020
$192 $204 $2,945

The interest expense on the mortgage loan was $209 (2016 - $362). The fair value of the mortgage loan is $3,537 (2016 - $4,954). Fair values
are estimated based on the present value of future cash flows discounted at current market rates of interest for loans of similar term and quality.

11. INCOME TAXES (thousands of dollars)

(a) Income tax expense
Components of income tax expense included in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income are:

 2017 2016
Current taxes on income for the reporting period   $ 28,602  $ 19,678
Current taxes referring to previous periods   (900)   478